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Actual working hours and desirable working hours do not
coincide for almost half the workers in Europe — Consider-
able potential for new forms of part-time work among persons
at present in full-time employment (see Table 2). — Over one-
third of the workers questioned (35 %) would like to work
shorter hours than they do today, provided that their hourly
pay remain the same; about half (55 %) are fully satisfied
with the present working hour arrangements and only 6 %
would rather work longer hours than today. As can be seen
from Table 2, there is a relatively large amount of interest in
working approximately 30 hours a week — among men as
well as women. At present only 3.8 % of European
employees work these hours, but 17.5 % would be interested
in doing so. Those interested are almost exclusively people
now in full-time employment. With very few exceptions, part-
time workers are satisfied with their present working hours;
there are hardly any examples of involuntary part-time
working. Unlike the first question as to whether more pay or
more free time was preferred, the answers to this question
differ much less when broken down by member country.

The results of the first two questions fit in quite well with one
another : the desire for a general reduction of working hours
has decreased somewhat since 1977 (see Graph 2). Obviously
many workers — particularly in the lower income brackets —
have realized that the prospects of maintaining their present
standard of living while increasing their leisure time are
greater if the reduction of working time is achieved in a more
flexible way. In addition there seems to be a relatively large
group of workers who have a very keen interest in a
significant reduction in working hours, even if this is associ-
ated with a corresponding loss of pay. 1deally they would wish
to work approximately 30 hours a week rather than con-
ventional half-time employment. In practice these wishes can
generally only be realized if the entire work process is
organized more flexibly. Only in this way can discrepancies
between company and personal working hours be bridged
(e.g. in the form of a rolling four-day week).

Almost two-thirds of European workers would accept changes
in daily working hours (see Table 3). — 38 % of European
workers consider that no change should be made in the
system of working the same number of hours per day. But
almost as many (39 %) would prefer to be able to allocate an
agreed monthly number of working hours among the indi-
vidual working days — depending on their own needs and
those of the employer. One in six employees (16 %) would, if
he had the choice, even plump for the still more flexible form
of a yearly number of working hours : this would mean
allocating the number of working hours fixed for the year on a
variable basis — in accordance with personal preferences or
possibilities, within the company. Overall this shows a
surprisingly high proportion of workers who are ready —
within limits to be defined more precisely — to work flexible
hours.

The differences in answers are only slight when broken down
by sex, income and union membership. When broken down
by occupation and age, the differences are somewhat grea-
ter : as is to be expected, executives are readier to accept
more flexible working hours (64 %) than manual workers
(51 %); the answers of salaried workers lie somewhere
between these two groups (59 %). Older people (over 55
years of age) are much less interested in flexible working
hours than younger workers up to 39 years of age (39 %
compared with 59 %).

When broken down by Member State the differences in
answers are again marked. The Greeks and Belgians in
particular show a greater than average interest in working the
same number of hours each day (73 % and 62 % respec-
tively). The Germans and the French are at the other
extreme, since only 31 % and 34 % respectively would prefer
to work the same number of hours each day rather than a
more flexible arrangement.

Evening or Saturday working popular if this reduces total
yearly working hours (see Table 4). — Over one-third of
workers (38 %) would welcome working one Saturday a
month or five week-day evenings a month until 22.00 if in
return annual working hours were reduced by 5 % (this is
equivalent to some 2 hours less a week or 2 weeks more
annual holiday). Only 34 % are against such an arrangement.

A relatively large proportion of those questioned (28 %) has
no definite opinion as yet, but in principle has no objection to
this more flexible form of arranging working hours.

Readiness to accept such arrangements seemed to be above
the average among the French, Irish and Greeks. But on the
whole, national differences in_the -answers are relatively
small.

Great readiness to accept temporary wage cuts, if the company
is in difficulties (see Table 5). — Approximately half the
workers questioned in the Community consider that it is right
for wages and salaries to be cut temporarily. if their company
is in difficulties — provided that, once the firm has recovered,
the workers have a corresponding share in the profits. Only
29 % of those questioned were against such an arrangement;
another fifth were undecided.

The Dutch, the French and the Irish showed above-average
readiness to accept that pay should depend more on the
success of the company (64, 63 and 61 % respectively). Only
in Belgium did the opponents of such an arrangement
outnumber those in favour (45 % compared with 39 %; 16 %
undecided).

A breakdown by socio-demographical features, including
union membership, revealed only small differences.

Profit-sharing not very widespread (see Table 6). — In 1984
only one in six European employees (16 %) had received a
bonus or other form of profit-sharing. Even if confined to
workers employed in private industry, the proportion, 21 %,
is relatively small. Profit sharing in private industry is above
average in the Netherlands (41 % of all workers), and in
Luxembourg, France and the United Kingdom (36 % of
workers in each case). The fact that profit sharing can
increase the ties between the worker and his company is
shown by the following figures : of the workers who in 1984
received a share in the profits, 62 % were ready to accept a
temporary cut in wages if their company was in economic
difficulty; for other workers, this proportion was only 50 %.

Great interest in payment by performance (see Table 7). —
Over half the workers questioned (56 %) took the view that
payment should be based not only on the occupation, but also
on personal merit. Only just over a quarter (27 %) expressed
the opposite view and argued that where the occupation was
the same, the pays should generally be the same. As is to be
expected, more executives than other workers favoured
payment by performance (75 % compared with 57 % of
salaried workers and 52 % of manual workers).

The unemployed are even more prepared to work flexible
hours than persons at present in employment (see Table 8). —
The same questions which had been put to workers were also
put to a representative cross-section of unemployed people in
the Community. In general the answers differed only slightly
from the results of the employee survey. It is worth mention-
ing that a somewhat higher proportion of unemployed
persons would also be prepared to work one Saturday a
month or 5 evenings a month until 22.00 (42 % in favour and
27 % against compared with 38 % in favour and 34 % against
among persons now in employment). On the other hand, the
unemployed are somewhat less ready than persons now in
employment to accept temporary wage cuts if the company is
in difficulties (42 % compared with 51 %). They are also not
so interested in payment being related more closely to
personal operformance (50 % of the unemployed, compared
with 56 % of those now in employment). The differences in
the answers of workers and unemployed which in any case are
not great are in fact even less pronounced because a
substantially larger proportion of the unemployed was unable
to give a definitive answer.

Survey among young people, who have not yet entered
working life (16 to 24-year-old age group) (see Table 8). —
The differences with respect to workers’ answers — like those
of unemployed — are relatively small. However, the greater
interest of young people in flexible working hours is typical :
only 25 % (compared with 38 % of workers) prefer to work
the same number of hours each day, while 46 % (compared
with 39 %) prefer a fixed number of working hours each
month and 18 % (compared with 16 %) a fixed number of
hours each year, to be allocated according to personal
preferences and the possibilities within the company. But in



TABLE 2: Present and desired working time

Question: 1. What is your present working time per week?

2. You sometimes hear that not everyone is fully satisfied with his/her current working time. Assuming that the present hourly wage
rate remained unchanged how many hours per week would you like to work?

(Answers in %)

Hours per week

less th: 21- 25- 30- 35- 41- 45 h No

CSZSO han 24 h 29 h 34 h 40 h 45 h or more answer TOTAL

B 1 (actual) 6.0 6.2 1.8 5.2 68.3 5.7 5.7 1.0 100.0
2 (ideal) 6.2 5.5 7.3 22.6 46.5 4.7 1.8 5.5 100.0

DK 1 (actual) 4.4 5.7 5.7 5.1 60.5 5.4 9.5 3.8 100.0
2 (ideal) 35 59 5.6 18.9 S1.5 4.1 3.0 7.4 100.0

D 1 (actual) 3.8 3.5 2.2 2.3 54.0 18.4 6.8 8.9 100.0
2 (ideal) 4.7 2.2 1.8 13.9 54.9 8.1 2.2 12.0 100.0

GR 1 (actual) 2.1 1.6 5.3 4.3 64.4 10.6 9.6 2.1 100.0
2 (ideal) 2.1 43 8.5 20.7 54.3 3.7 2.1 4.3 100.0

F 1 (actual) 5.2 5.8 2.6 3.5 60.8 12.4 8.5 1.3 100.0
2 (ideal) 3.8 5.6 3.6 17.6 53.2 7.8 3.7 4.8 100.0

IRL 1 (actual) 4.0 1.4 22 5.0 62.9 15.1 9.0 0.4 100.0
2 (ideal) 4.7 3.2 3.2 20.1 56.1 5.4 4.7 2.5 100.0

I 1 (actual) 53 43 2.2 4.6 56.3 10.2 14.9 2.2 100.0
2 (ideal) 6.8 5.6 9.0 24.5 43.0 4.3 3.1 3.7 100.0

L 1 (actual) 2.8 6.5 1.9 1.9 65.4 14.0 7.5 — 100.0
2 (ideal) 1.9 8.4 1.9 8.4 66.4 6.5 2.8 3.7 100.0

NL 1 (actual) 11.2 53 2.7 4.9 53.4 6.3 12.2 4.0 100.0
2 (ideal) 9.7 9.5 3.6 12.4 48.4 4.2 5.6 6.6 100.0

UK 1 (actual) 15.3 5.4 3.8 4.5 47.2 10.8 12.2 0.6 100.0
2 (ideal) 15.6 5.7 5.7 16.2 40.2 5.8 6.0 4.8 100.0

EUR 10 1 (actual) 7.5 4.8 2.8 3.8 55.0 12.4 10.2 3.4 100.0
2 (ideal) 7.7 4.9 4.8 17.5 48.3 6.3 3.7 6.6 100.0

TABLE 3: Flexible working time

Question: Let us assume that more flexible working time arrangements
will be offered in the near future. Which one would you
prefer assuming that the salary is the same?

1. Same working hours every day.

2. Fixed amount of working hours per month but the
number of working days and working hours per day could
be agreed on according to production and/or work-
organization requirements.

TABLE 4: New working time arrangements

Question: Supposing you were offered the following working time
arrangements:
You work for example one Saturday a month, or else you
work five times a month up to 22 h in the evening, and as
a counterpart, your working time per year is reduced by 5%
(that could be 2 hours less work per week in the average
or else it could be two weeks more vacation a year).
What is your personal opinion on such arrangement?

. Are you 1. Very much in favour.
3. Fixed amount of working hours per year but with periods 2. Rather in favour,

of hard work which would inv9|ve long ho.urs and other 3. Rather against.

perxods of shorter hoursior holldays .accordmg to produc- 4. Very much against.

tion and/or work-organization requirements. 5. Indifferent.

(Answers in %) (Answers in %)
1 2 3 No answer TOTAL 1 2 3 4 5 No answer TOTAL

B 62 23 11 4 100 B 15 19 29 18 12 7 100
DK 48 31 13 8 100 DK 11 19 14 20 16 20 100
D 31 43 13 13 100 D 8 28 17 9 24 14 100
GR 73 14 11 2 100 GR 26 20 12 18 15 9 100
F 34 41 23 2 100 F 14 33 23 13 13 4 100
IRL 46 37 15 2 100 IRL 25 28 11 12 13 11 100
| 36 38 18 8 100 | 14 25 20 18 11 12 100
L 33 45 17 5 100 L 10 26 20 19 16 9 100
NL 44 38 12 6 100 NL 12 20 19 29 12 8 100
UK 39 39 16 6 100 UK 13 21 18 13 25 10 100
EUR 10 38 39 16 7 100 EUR 10 12 26 20 14 18 10 100

Source: EC-employee survey 1985.




TABLE 5: Solidarity with company in bad times

Question: In some countries salaried people are accepting to get
lower salary when their company is in difficulty, with the
understanding that when the company will do better, they
will get a share of the profits.
What is your personal opinion on such arrangements?

Are you 1. Very much in favour.
2. Rather in favour.
3. Rather against.
4. Very much against.
5. Indifferent.
(Answers in %)
1 2 3 4 5 No answer TOTAL
B 13 26 28 17 10 6 100
DK 18 28 14 16 12 12 100
D 7 31 18 8 25 11 100
GR 25 18 19 17 9 12 100
F 22 41 16 8 11 2 100
IRL 29 32 15 10 9 5 100
1 20 35 21 13 5 6 100
L 21 31 26 12 6 4 100
NL 20 44 9 17 4 6 100
UK 24 31 16 11 13 5 100
EUR 10 18 33 18 11 14 6 100

TABLE 6: Bonus or profit sharing

Question: In 1984, did you personnally get some bonus or profi
sharing because of the performance of the company you
work with? IF YES, how much approximately was this
bonus of profit sharing? The equivalent of one week of
salary, one month of salary? How much?

(Answers in %)

Not been
Noting  LSmen o Lnon oaes, TOTAL

no answer
81 1 5 3 100
DK 87 3 2 8 100
D 79 4 6 11 100
GR 76 9 4 11 100
F 71 14 10 5 100
IRL 77 10 6 7 100
1 85 8 2 5 100
L 69 10 18 3 100
NL 77 8 12 3 100
UK 73 16 8 3 100
EUR 10 77 10 6 7 100

TABLE 7: Salaries according to personal efficiency

Question: In some places, individual salaries for the same job are
different according to the personal efficiency at work of

the people. What is your opinion on such arrangement?
Are you 1. Very much in favour.
2. Rather in favour.
3. Rather against.
4. Very much against.
5. Indifferent.
(Answers in %)
1 2 3 4 5 No answer TOTAL
B 17 26 27 12 13 5 100
DK 25 20 11 26 8 10 100
D 17 33 13 10 19 8 100
GR 36 26 13 12 5 8 100
F 24 37 20 11 6 2 100
IRL 31 32 15 8 8 6 100
I 27 34 18 11 4 6 100
L 30 24 14 21 8 3 100
NL 20 41 13 18 4 4 100
UK 32 26 16 11 11 4 100
EUR 10 24 32 16 11 11 6 100

Source: EC-employee survey 1985.
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the case of solidarity with the firm (temporary reduction in
wages when the company is in difficulties) and interest in
payment by performance, instead of occupation, young
people — like the unemployed — had somewhat greater
reservations (45 % compared with 51 % in the case of pay
cuts and 53 % compared with 56 % in the case of payment by
performance). But to put this into perspective, here too it
must be said that the proportion of young people’s “don’t
know™ answers is about double than among workers (some
12 % compared with 6 %).

Business survey results

Economic sentiment indicator improved sizeably. — The
upward trend of this leading indicator for the Community as a
whole continued in September for the 6th consecutive month.
The increase in September (from 100,8 to 101,3; 1980=100)
was the largest monthly change for more than 3 years. All
four components of the overall composite indicator contri-
buted to the increase; the improvements in the construction
confidence indicator and the share price index were some-
what stronger than in industrial confidence and the consumer
climate.

On a country base, the most pronounced increase in the
economic sentiment indicator was recorded in Germany
(from 102,1 to 103,0) which was the largest since March 1983
and — starting from a lower level — in Belgium (from 101,0
to 102,0). In the other member countries, economic senti-
ment improved more moderately : United Kingdom (from
102,1 to 102,4); France (from 95,9 to 96,1); Netherlands
(from 106,5 to 106,6) and Ireland (from 100,4 to 100,5)%

Components of the Economic Sentiment Indicator at the
Community level

a) Confidence in industry picks up in spite of weakening
export orders. — Two of the three variables constituting the
industrial confidence indicator improved in September, pro-
duction expectations (from +6 to +9)* and total order books
(from —16 to —15)°. The third variable, measuring the
adequacy of stocks of finished products, remained at a rather
satisfactory level (+11)’. The improvement of total order-
books is even more notable as export orders have shown a
slight deterioration. This indicates that domestic demand has
been strong enough in past months to more than compensate
for the levelling off of foreign demand. This tendency has
been particularly pronounced in the United Kingdom where
export order-books deteriorated in September by 6 points
(from —5 to —11)°, while total order-books nevertheless
improved slightly (from —7 to —6). A remarkable increase in
the industrial confidence indicator was recorded in Belgium
(from —15 to —11). In the Netherlands — on the other hand
— the slight negative trend which began in July has con-
tinued; the industrial confidence is there still at a relatively
satisfactory level, however (—3)°.

b) Consumer climate brightens in September’. — In the
Federal Republic of Germany the positive trend of consumer
sentiment continued in September. The latest rise in the
consumer confidence indicator is almost entirely due to a
more favourable assessment of the general economic situa-
tion, both in the recent past and the period ahead. This is
coupled with the expectation that the labour market situation
will be less unfavourable than in the past months. Views on
the financial positions of households did not improve in
September to the same degree as those on the general
economic situation, and income expectations even deterio-
rated slightly. Nevertheless, purchasing intentions for the
period ahead showed an increase in all income brackets. In

2 1980=100; for Denmark, Greece and Luxembourg, no economic scntiment indicator is
available due to lack of data.

3 All figures arc balances
‘4 Monthly consumer survey results arc until now only available for Gcrmanf'. Italy and
i le

the United Kingdom. In the other Member countrics, thesc data are collected only
quarterly; from Spring 1986 on for all Member countrics monthly data will be available.
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TABLE 8: Attitudes towards more flexible working time and pay arrangement - European Community (Answers in %)

A) Let us assume that more flexible working time arrangements will be offered in the near future, which one would you prefer (assuming that
the salary is the same)?

Employed persons Not employed persons
Function Age (years)
" N Total of Total of
Questions ) Total Manual Whl(l;frf:e“ar/ Exelco\:’llvc Less than 25 - 40 - S5and  ypemployed  students
worker 39 54 older
worker management
1. Same working hours every day *) 38 42 35 30 39 36 37 46 39 25
2. Fixed amount of working hours per month *) 39 37 41 43 42 41 41 23 36 46
3. Fixed amount of working hours per year *) 16 14 18 21 15 18 14 16 14 18
4. No definite preference 7 7 6 6 4 5 8 15 11 11

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

B) Supposing you were offered the following working time arrangements: you work for example one Saturday a month, or else you work five
times a month up to 22 h in the evening, and as a counterpart, your working time per year is reduced by 5% (that could be 2 hours less
work per week in the average or else it would be two weeks more vacation a year), what is your personal opinion on such arrangement?

Employed persons Not employed persons

Function Age (years)
i i Total of Total of
Questions Total Manual Whl(l;fﬁcc[:lm E‘cl::m Less than 25- 40 - 55 and une[,),::bl;ed 5|Z:en(:s

worker 25 39 54 older
worker management

Are you 1. Very much in favour. 12 14 12 12 13 13 10 10 13 11
2. Rather in favour. 26 24 28 27 29 28 23 19 29 34
3. Rather against. 20 20 19 16 21 20 20 14 16 16
4. Very much against. 14 14 15 13 11 14 16 15 11 9
5. Indifferent. 18 19 17 23 19 16 20 20 13 17
6. Don’t know. 10 9 9 9 7 9 11 22 18 13

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

C) In some countries salaried people are accepting to get lower salary when their company is in difficulty, with the understanding that when
the company will do better, they will get a share of the profits.
What is your personal opinion on such arrangements?

Employed persons Not employed persons
Function Age (years)
i v Total of Total of
Questions Total Manual th(l)efﬁc::llar/ Exel::’u ®  Less than 25- 40 - S5and  unemployed  students
worker k] bl older
worker  management
1. Very much in favour. 18 19 17 18 16 19 16 19 13 11
2. Rather in favour. 33 31 35 40 32 36 34 23 29 34
3. Rather against. 18 18 19 13 19 19 18 12 16 16
4. Very much against. 11 13 10 9 13 11 9 10 11 9
5. Indifferent. 14 14 14 12 16 11 15 20 14 17
6. Don’t know. 6 5 5 8 4 4 8 16 17 13

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

D) In some places, individual salaries for the same job are different according to the personal efficiency at work of the people. What is your
opinion on such arrangements?

Employed persons Not employed persons
Function Age (years)
: . Total of  Total of
Questions Total Manual Whl(l)cfﬂcc(:."al/ E“S;lwe Less than 5- - 55 and unc:l::lol;ed slzlden(l’s
worker 39 54 older
worker management
1. Very much in favour. 24 23 23 45 22 25 22 30 21 21
2. Rather in favour. 32 29 34 30 33 32 32 29 29 32
3. Rather against. 16 19 16 9 16 17 18 11 14 18
4. Very much against. 11 13 12 7 13 13 10 8 14 11
S. Indifferent. 11 12 10 5 12 9 12 8 9 7
6. Don’t know. 6 4 5 4 4 4 6 14 13 11

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Source: EC-employee survey 1985,

*) Full wording of replies, see Table 3.
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TABLE 9: Indicators of output and economic sentiment

Range Range 1984 1985 1985
Peak Trough Peak Trough 1 11 m April May  June July Aug.  Sept.
197273 1971775 1979780 1981/83
B gross domestic product 1980=100 : : - : : : : : : :
index of industrial production 1025 765 1063 924 1024 1032 104,0 : 1019 102,9 107,2
1. industrial confidence indicator +19 -56 -4 =35 -12 -13 -17 -13 -16 -18 -16 -14 -15 -11
2. construction confidence indicator + 9 =36 -7 =65 —54 —-47 -39 -38 -44 -37 -36 -36 -—-40 -—-37
3. consumer confidence indicator!- * 70 -180 -70-31,0 -27 -24 =22 =21 —-22 (-22) (-22) -21 (=21) (—-21)
4. share-price index™ s 155.1 98,0 1143 750 1619 171,1 1778 1864 1723 176,1 1849 1833 183,0 1928
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 107,9 99,4 103,0 97,5 100,0 100,7 101,0 101,6 100,8 101,0 101,4 101,5 1014 102,0
D gross domestic product 1980=100 85,1 833 1012 989 102,7 1034 104,8 : : : : :
index of industrial production 920 84 103,1 91,4 98,8 103,1 1043 : 103,1 104,0 105,7 1069
1. industrial confidence indicator +10 -49 +2 -40 - 8 -7 -8 -6 -9 -8 -6 -7 -6 -4
2. construction confidence indicator -4 -7 +11 -64 —54 —-68 -—-62 -49 -64 —-63 —-58 —-54 -50 -45
3. consumer confidence indicator* T =222 9,0 -310 -9 -8 -9 -7 -0 -8 —-10 -8 -7 -6
4. share-price index* s 109,0 752 1156 976 1536 1752 1923 2148 1827 189,6 2047 2083 209,3 226.8
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 103,8 97,0 103,6 94,7 100,6 100,8 101,1 1023 100,7 101,1 101,6 1019 102,1 103,0
F  gross domestic product 1980=100 85,4 842 99,8 1024 1047 1047 1053 : : : :
index of industrial production 96,7 82,2 1052 948 100,0 98,2 99,0 : 98,5 100,0 98,5
1. industrial confidence indicator +29 -49 +5 -39 -22 -21 =20 -15 -20 -21 -16 —-15 —-15 -13
2. construction confidence indicator : : -17 =57 -57 -50 -39 =32 =39 (-39)(—-39) —-32 (-32) (—32)
3. consumer confidence indicator' * ;=90 3,00-270 -23 -25 =21 -30 =21 (=21) (-21) =30 (-30) (-30)
4, sharc-price index* ° 86,6 53,6 101,2 82,7 158,66 1843 205,7 203,0 200,4 204,6 212,1 204,1 2012 203,6
= 5. economic scntiment indicator 107,8 97,6 101,8 95,1 95,3 95,6 96,8 96.1 96,5 96,9 969 96,4 959 96,1
IRL gross domestic product 1980=100 : : : : : : : : : : :
index of industrial production 804 72,3 103,8 996 1233 1289 127, : 1279 129,0 1243
1. industrial confidence indicator . —41 +20 -40 -10 -10 -13 -2 -1 =12 -16 -7 + 1 0
2. construction confidence indicator H : : : —45 -35 -30 -36 -38 -26 -27 -45 -13 -5l
3. consumer confidence indicator* : —41,0 12,0 —440 -33 -29 -31 =27 =31 (=31) (=31) =27 (—27)(-27)
4. share-price index* 85,8 29,9 1122 794 1397 1343 136,6 161,3 132,7 134,1 143,0 1429 161,0 1800
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 109,1 96,7 103.6 98,1 100,0 99,8 99,7 1003 99,7 99,6 99,7 99,9 1004 100,5
I gross domestic product 1980=100 80,4 77,2 101,2 982 101,8 1029 103,7 : : : : :
index of industrial production 87,9 72,6 104,7 89,1 95,2 96,6 96,9 : 952 964 991 954
1. industrial confidence indicator +31 -59 +13 -41 -11 -3 -11 -10 -13 -12 -8 -9 -10 -10
2. construction confidence indicator - 8 -56 -5 -5l -28 -31 =30 -29 -27 =34 =30 -30 -30 -30
3. consumer confidence indicator* : =390 -12,1-296 -15 -12 =13 -10 -12 -14 -12 -11 -11 -9
4. share-price index™ * 169.,6 68,5 1850 1169 171,5 216,1 248,6 2979 223.8 256,9 265,1 284,0 2924 3173
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 103,8 974 101,6 97,6 1004 101,5 101,5 1023 1014 101,3 101,8 102,1 102,1 102,6
NL gross domestic product 1980=100 : : : : : : : : : : : :
index of industrial production 94,8 87,1 117,5 90,7 101,0 107,0 107,7 : 101,0 102,0 105,0 101,0
1. industrial confidence indicator +12 -4 + 4 =31 -4 0 -2 -2 -3 -3 o -1 -2 -3
2. construction confidence indicator + 3 -47 + 3 -—46 -23 =21 -21 : —-18 -23 (-23) : o ~19
3. consumer confidence indicator* 6,0 —15,0 50-370 -22 -1 -12 -4 =12 (-12) (=12) — 4 (— 4) (- 4
4, share-price index* * : 8,3 1228 92,8 1968 236,5 248,6 259,3 2452 249,5 251,0 258,9 257,8 261,1
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 107,8 100,7 1053 97,1 102,7 1052 105,3 1064 1052 105,1 105,7 106,1 106,5 106,6
UK  gross domestic product 1980=100 94,6 91,0 1025 97,7 1053 107,6 1088 : : : : :
index of industrial production 92,7 89,6 1100 93,8 1029 1057 107,7 : 107,7 107,9 107,5 1064
1. industrial confidence indicator : : +9 -60 0 -3 +1 0 +2 -1 +3 0 -1 0
2. construction confidence indicator : : + 7 -60 -27 -29 -28 -24 —28 (—28) (—28) —24 (-24) (—24)
3. consumer confidence indicator? =325 144 -255 -5 -12 -11 -10 -1 -11 =11 -10 -12 -9
4. share-price index* * 78,5 233 111,6 1044 196,3 2350 240,0 2372 238,1 244,1 237.8 228,7 2389 2440
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 103,8 97,7 1049 98,8 1025 101,7 1022 102,2 102,2 102,2 102,2 102,1 102,1 1024
EUR gross domestic product**® 1980=100 851 85,5 101,1 101,0 103,6 1045 105.,6 : : : :
index of industrial production 92,9 83,0 103,2 94,6 99.8 101,4 102,4 : 101,5 102,6 103,5
1. industrial confidence indicator +16 —-49 + 3 -36 -10 -9 -9 -7 -0 -10 -7 -8 -7 -6
2. construction confidence indicator : : -1 -48 —43 —-46 -—-40 -34 —41 (—41) (—-39) —-35 (—35) (—32)
3. consumer confidence indicator! * 4,6 —16,7 08 -220 -14 —-14 —-13 -14 -14 -14 -14 -14 -14 -13
4. share-pricc index* * : 47,0 100,8 1151 188,6 217,6 230,1 2398 2244 2313 2346 233,8 238,6 2469
= 5. economic sentiment indicator 107,5 96,6 104,1 974 100,2 100,3 100,5 1009 100,4 100,4 100,7 100,7 100,8 101,3

! Quarterly serics are constructed by attributing results of the January, May and October surveys to the first, second and fourth quarters respectively. Third quarter data are interpolated between

second and [ourth quarter valucs.

Weighted total of quarterly figures for the Federal Republic of Germany, France. Italy and the UK.
For the Federal Republic of Germany, gross national product for quarterly data.

Not seasonally adjusted.

Revised by Eurostat.

() = estimated.

Source: European Community business surveys and Eurostat. For quarterly GDP/GNP: Federal Republic of Germany (Bundesbank), France (INSEE), Itaty (ISCO) and the United Kingdom
(CSO). Figures for Germany do not include the adjustment for calendar irrcgularitics.
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TABLE 10: Monthly survey of manufacturing industry — Monthly questions and the composite industrial confidence indicator (a)
Balances: i.e. differences between the percentages of respondents giving positive and negative replies (s.a.)

Range (b) Range (b) 1984 1984 1985 1985
Peak Trough Peak Through v i 11 {1 April May June July Aug. Scpl
1972773 1974775 1979/80 1981/82
B production cxpcctations +31 -5% -4 -37 -3 -1 —-—4-10 -5 -11-13 -5 -6 —8 -3
order-books +13 -74 -14 -49 -23 -24 =25 -26 -25 -24 -27 -28 —-26 -—-27 -23
export order-books +15 -8 -19 =55 -25 -24 =27 -27 -27 27 =25 -28 -27 -28 -27
stocks of finished products -4 +37 +2 +18 +10 + 8 +10 +14 + 9 +13 +13 +15 +10 +11 + 6
sclling-price expectations +64 -—-10 +39 +12 +27 +25 +24 +20 420 +21 +22 +18 +21 +19 +21
industrial confidence indicator +19 -5 -4 -35 -12 -11 —-13 —-17 -13 -16 -18 —-16 —14 —-15 -1l
DK production cxpectations : : : + 8 +27 426 +19 +19 +17
order-books : : : =34 431 +35 +26 +23 +29
cxport order-books : : o +14 +26 +30 +27 +22 +30
stocks of finished products : : : 424 0 -10 -7 0 +5
industrial confidence indicator : : : =22 +19 +24 +17 +14 +14
D production cxpectations +17 -32 +10 -30 +5 +5 +2+3 +2 0+3 +5 +2 +1 +3
order-books +5 -3 -6 -5 =21 -16 -17 -17 -12 —-18 -17 -15 —-13 —-12 -11
cxport order-books : : -4 -5 -23 -13 -12-10 -8 -9-13 -7 -10 -6 —7
stocks of finished products -7 +43 -2 +31 +8 +6 +7+9 +7 +9+9 +8 +10 +8 + 4
sclling-price expectations +55 + 4 +38 + 4 +24 422 +18 +20 +14 +23 +18 +18 +16 +13 +12
industrial confidence indicator +10 -49 +2 -4 -8 -6 -7T-8-6 —-9-8-6-7-6 -4
GR  production cxpectations : : : T +24 0 423 423 +21 +21 +21 +16 +26 +26 +21 +15
order-books : : : : —-28 -21 -31 -23 -22 -29 -24 -16 -—-17 -22 -27
cxport order-books : : : =27 =25 —-41 -32 -27 30 -32 -34 -24 -27 -31
stocks of finished products : : : : 418 415 4+ 9 +15 + 7 +18 +15S +13 + 9 + 7 + 6
sclling-price cxpectations : : : T +33  +41  +26 +29 +29 +31 +28 +28 +27 +29 +31
industrial confidence indicator : : : : -7 -4 —-6-6 -3 —-—9-8 -1 0 -3 -6
F production expectations +33 -29 +18 -20 -10 -7 -7 -4 0 -6-6 -1 -1 0 +1
order-books +26 —-69 0 -5 -35 -33 -36 -33 —-28 —35 -34 -30 -28 -—28 -27
export order-books +24 -66 +10 -52 -19 -22 -22 -19 -18 -25 -15 -18 -20 —-18 —16
stocks of finished products —-14 +50 + 3 +42 +20 420 +21 +21 +16 +20 +24 +18 +17 +16 +14
sclling-price expectations +76  +15  +62 +17 +42 +33  +38 +32 +28 +39 +29 +27 +30 +28 +27
industrial confidence indicator +29 -4 +5 -39 -22 -20 -21 -19 —-15 -20 -21 -16 —15 —15 -13
IRL  production expectations : =21 440 =33 + 2 0 —-1+5 +11 +6+4 +4 +8 +10 +14
order-books : —68 +18 -55 -29 -27 -20 -30 -14 -30 -31 -29 -21 - 8 -13
stocks of finished products i +35 -6 +33 +6 +9 +8+13 +3 +9 +8 +22 +8 -1 +2
selling-price expectations : : +64 +77 420 +32 +30 +22 +19 +12 +33 +18 + 7 +20 + 5 +12
industrial confidence indicator : —-41 +20 -40 -10 -12 -10 -13 -2 —11 -12 -16 - 7 + 1 0
I production expectations +40 -—-43 +24 -26 +9 +12 +8+5 +6 +2+5 +8 +7 +5 +6
order-books +30 -8 +7 -66 -26 -—-18 -—-20 -22 -20 -24 -21 —-20 -20 -22 -19
cxport order-books +13 -67 -6 -59 -28 -27 -30 -31 -30 -30 -31 -33 -30 —-30 -29
stocks of finished products -24 +53 -8 +32 +16 +16 +17 +17 +15 +18 +20 +13 +14 +13 +18
sclling-price expcctations +76 +10 +87 +37 +47 +40 +41 +43 +36 +39 +46 +45 +32 +39 +37
industrial confidence indicator +31 -59 +13 -4 -11 -7 -3 -11 -10 -13 -12 -8 -9 —-10 -10
L produetion expectations +84 -8 +40 -—-66 -7 +7 -2 0 +3 +7-2 -5 0 + 4 +
order-books : . +8 -70 +10 413 4+ 3 -1 +6 -2 -3 +2 0 +9 +10
export order-books : : +9 -8 +11 +14 +1 -2 4+9 -2 0 -3 -1 +12 +15
stocks of finished products -14 +74 0 +58 +4 -1 —44+10 +2 +14+9 +8 +8 —3 +2
selling-price expectations o —46 +74 38 +23 +23 0 +26 +24 +42 +15 +22 +22 +28 +21
industrial confidence indicator : ;o +16 -65 +1 +7 +2-4+2 —-3-5 -4 -3 +5 +4
NL production expectations +26 -26 +20 -13 +7 +6 +T7T+2 +2 —-1+2 +6 +4 +2 0
order-books +7 -4 -5 -42 -1 -7 -2-5-5 —-3-6-5-5-3-17
stocks of finished products -3 457 +3 +39 +9 +10 +4+4 +3 +5+6 +1 +3 +4 +3
industrial confidence indicator +12 —-44 + 4 -31 -4 -4 0-2 -2 —-3-3 0 -1 -2 =3
UK  production expectations : s +29 =52 421 +19 418 +21 +19 421 +18 +23 +17 +20 +21
order-books : -2 -8 -0 -8 -12-5 -5 -6-5-3-3-7-6
export order-books : o -n -7 -13 -6 -6-1-5 +1+4+2 -5 +2 -5 —-11
stocks of finished products : : -1 +42 +10 +11 +14 +12 +15 +10 +15 +12 +14 +15 +15
sclling-price expectations : P 470 + 7 432 435 +31 +26 +20 +26 +25 +26 +24 +18 +19
industrial confidence indicator : T+ 9 -60 0 0 -3+1 0 +2 -1 +3 0 -1 0
EUR production cxpectations +24 -30 +15 -20 +5 +7 +5+5 +7 +3+4 +8 +5+6 +9
order-books +15 -0 -7 -5 -2 -19 -20 -18 -16 -20 —18 —17 —16 —16 —15
export order-books : : -12 =50 -21 -16 -—-16 —14 =15 —15 -14 -14 —-14 -15 -15
stocks of finished products -10 +48 -1 +31 +12 +12 +13 +13 +11 +13 +15 +11 +12 +11 +11
selling-price expcctations +64  + 9 +53  +22 433 +29  +29 +28 +22 431 +27 +27 +24 +24 +23
industrial confidence indicator +16 -4 +3 -3 -10 -8 -9-9 -7 -10-10 -7 -8 -7 —6

(a) The indicator is an average of the responses (balances) to the questions on production expectations, order-books and stocks (the latter with inverted sign).
(b) These are the extreme (high and low) values of the balances of the different questions, reached in the course of 1972-1975 and 1979-1982, respectively.

Note: (s.a.) = seasonally adjusted. : = not available. () = estimated. Source: European Community business surveys.
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TABLE 11: Results of business surveys in the retail trade (a) (b)

1984 1985
July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. March April May June July Aug.
B Present business situation -32 -19 -29 -12 -30 -17 -14 -23 : -13 ~10 -15 -18 -7
Volume of stocks 29 20 11 10 13 13 10 8 : 18 13 9 12 2
Intentions of placing orders -5 -8 -2 -13 -2 -4 -17 -3 -9 —-16 —19 1 3
Expected business situation 12 3 O -1 -9 -33 -1 18 : I -8 -19 13 25
D Present business situation -30 -33 -29 -32 -40 -27 -21 =38 -31 -25 -1Y -4 -22 -22
Volumc of stocks 28 25 19 27 25 25 22 28 26 26 26 27 26 23
Intentions of placing orders : : : D D : -20, —-t5 -18 -20 -13* -26 -15 -8
Expected business situation -1 -17 -15 =21 -16 -16 -3 -4 -0 -5 ~-10 —-13 -7 -6
F  Present business situation ’ =22 =3 : =33 =R T =27 =30
Volumc of stocks : 23 : 14 : 18 : 9 : 15 : 22 18
Intentions of placing orders : —38 =35 =35 . —46 =29 : =32 =35
Expected business situation : : : : : : : : : : 29 36
UK* Present business situation (c) 49 35 46 36 42 45 29 25 29 18 9 14 25 44
Volume of stocks 18 33 9 28 30 19 14 17 16 28 29 25 22 18
Intentions of placing orders 26 34 21 26 16 17 26 33 26 21 20 21 29 35
Expected business situation (d) 35 51 46 48 42 4] : 43 : : 30 : : 35
* From Januari 1985 : reviscd data.
(a) not seasonally adjusted; (b) balances; (c) refers to volume of sales for the time of the year (1985); (d) 1984 : volume of sales; 1985 :overall busingss situation.
Source: EC business survey in retail trade.
TABLE 12: Survey of the construction industry
Net balances: i.e. differences between the percentages of respondents giving positive and negative replies (s.a.) (b)
Range (c) Range (c) 1984 1984 1985 1985
Peak Trough Pcak Trough v I 11 1 April May Junc  July Aug. Sept.
7273 74715 T9/80 8183
B  order-books . -13 —-47 -20 -76 -68 —64 —62 —55 -51 -59 -55 -51 —-49 -53 -52
cmployment expectations +31 -24 +7 -53 -39 -27 -32 -23 -24 -28 —-19 -21 -23 -27 -2I
pricc ¢xpcctations o +75 +25 +61 -18 -8 -3 -5 +1+41 + 2 +1 0 0 0 + 4
construction confidence indicator (a) +9 -3 -7 -65 -—54 -46 -—47 -39 —38 —-44 -37 -36 -36 -—-40 -37
D  order-books ) -17 -84 +2 -75 -69 -73 -77 -75 —-69 -75 =76 —-74 -74 -68 —65
cmployment cxpectations +10 -60 +20 -53 -—38 -47 -—-58 —48 -29 -52 -50 —-41 -33 -31 -24
pricc eéxpectations Lo +48 -37 +48 -49 -—15 -16 -23 -29 - 6 -34 -30 -22 -14
construction confidence indicator (a) -

-6 +1

4 -72 +11 -64 -54 —60 —68 —62 —49 -64 —-63 —S58 —54 50 -45
F  order-books ) : : =26~ 73(d% -68 -60 —-63 -—52 —48 —52 (—52)(—52). —48 (—48)(~48
cmployment expectations -8 -4 -45 -43 -37 =25 -15 ~-25 (-25)(—25) —15 (—-15)(-15
construction confidence indicator (a) : : -17 -57 -57 =52 -50 -39 -32 =39 (—-39)(—-39) —32 (-32)(—32

1 order-books -25 -68 -8 -62 -39 -30 -38 -35 -34 -33 -37 -36 -34 -33 -34

cmployment cxpectations +10 -4 -2 -39 -17 -9 -24 -24 -23 -20 =30 -23 -25 -27 -16
pricc ¢xpectations oo +85 +30 +79 + 2 410 + 8 + 8 +15 +12 +20 + 7 +19 +14 +13 + 8
construction confidence indicator (a) -8 =56 -5 =51 =28 =20 -31 -—-30 -29 -27 -34 -30 -30 -30 -25
L  order-books ) +21 -50 +15-79(d) -67 -61 -—67 -—61 -63 -63 —-60 -60 -69 -60 -359
cmployment expcctations +31 -39 +46-75(d —-51 -40 -—-58 -—46 -36 -56 —-47 -35 -30 -38 -—-42
pricc éxpectations o +82  +11 +81 -4 -24 -10 -20 -15 - 2 -21 =15 -9 +2 -5 -4
construction confidence indicator (a) +26 —45 +31 -77 =59 51 —-63 -54 =50 —-60 =54 -—-48 -50 -49 -5]
NL order-books . -8 -8 -10 -61 —-40 -36 -36 -36 : -36 -36 : : =26
employment expectations +14 -13 +15 -31 -6 -8 -6 -6 : 0 -9 : : -1
construction confidence indicator (a) +3 -47 +3 -46 -23 -22 -21 -2I : -18 -23 : : =19
UK order-books . : -1 -7 -43 -37 -—-38 -39 —-37 -39 (-39)(-39) —-37 (-37)(-37
cmployment cxpectations : o +15 -49  -—-11 -9 -20 -16 ~-10 =16 (—16) (—16) —10 (—10) (- 10
price expectations o : o+ =22 +9 + 7 +14 +9+9 + 9 (+ 9N+ 9 + 9+ 9+ 9
construction confidence indicator (a) : : + 7 —-60 -—27 -—-23 =29 -—-28 —-24 —28 (—28)(—28) —24 -24 (—-24
EUR order-books . : : -9 -63 -57 -53 -56 -52 —-49 =52 (—53)(—52) —50 (—49)(-47
cmployment expcctations : : +7 -3 -29 -29 -35 -28 —19 —29 (—29)(—26) —20 (—20)(-16
construction confidence indicator (a) : : -1 -48 -43 4] —46 -—-40 -34 —41 (—41)(-39) —35 (=35)(-32

(a) The indicator is an average of the responses (net balances) to the questions on order-books and employment expectations.

(b) Details of the questions are given in the December 1984 issuc of this supplement.

(c) Thesc are the extreme (high and low) values of the net balances of the different questions, reached in the course of 1972-1975 and 1979-1983, respectively.

(d) Trough 1984

Note: The annual and quarterly figurcs are averages of the corresponding monthly data, except for France and the United Kingdom, where the survey is carried.out on-a quarterly hasis. The monthly
and related quarterly data arc seasonally adjusted unless otherwise indicated; the scasonal adjustment applied to the most rceent obscrvations is provisional, so that such data are subject to later
Tevision.

Source: European Community busincss surveys.
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